Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
10055826 001
Seite 2 von 21
Page 2 of 21
TEST SUMMARY

intended to enable wireless connectivity with wireless mouse.
3.2 Rating and Physical Characteristics
Type Designation:  RXF
Input Voltage: 5Vdc via USB
Protection Class: Class III for USB Dongle; Class I for Host Notebook
Wireless Frequency: 2.4GHz ~ 2.4835GHz
3.3 Noise Generating or Sources of Interference
1) IC circuits
2) Crystal (Y1: 12MHz)
Please refer to attachment documentation for details.
3.4 Noise Suppressing Parts
Please refer to attachment documentation for details.
3.5 Submitted Documents
1) User Manual
2) Block diagram
3) Circuit diagram
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
10055826 001
Seite 8 von 21
Page 8 of 21
4 Test Set-up and Operation Modes
4.1 Test Methodology
The test methodology used is based on the requirement of 47 CFR PART 15, section 15.31, 15.33,
15.35, 15.107 and 15.109 or ICES-003.
The test methods, which have been used, are based on ANSI C63.4 or CAN/CSA-CEI/IEC CISPR
22.
The equipment under test (EUT) was configured to measure its highest possible emission level. The
test modes were adapted accordingly in reference to the instructions for use.
4.2 Independent and Test Operation Modes
The EUT was connected to a host Notebook via USB port, and enable wireless function to connect
with 2.4GHz mouse. The host Notebook was run the software "EMCTEST" to display "H" in the
screen.
The basic operation mode:
A. Normal operation
The justification and manipulation of cables and equipment in order to simulate a worst-case
behavior of the test setup has been carried out as prescribed in ANSI C 63.4 or in CAN/CSA-
CEI/IEC CISPR22.
Refer to Test setup in chapter 4.5.
4.3 Special Accessories and Auxiliary Equipment
The EUT was tested as an independent unit with the following equipment:
Description Manufacturer Model No. Remark Certification
Notebook(NB04) Lenovo TP00018B PK-2B27H DoC
Printer HP VCVRA-1004 CN0C711HY9 DoC
Monitor CHIMEI 22VD 22VDAGIW50441593 DoC
HDD SONY HD-EG5 XCV0S5K28013161 DoC
Ear/Microphone i-Acon CW-010MV N/A N/A
DC Fan Sunon KD1208PTS1 N/A N/A
2.4GHz mouse Acrox NS-PNM7013-BK N/A N/A
Produkte
Products
Prüfbericht - Nr.:
Test Report No.
10055826 001
Seite 9 von 21
Page 9 of 21
4.4 Countermeasures to achieve EMC compliance
The test sample which has been tested contained the noise suppression parts as described in the
constructional data form or technical construction file or refer to the attachment photo document of
test report. No additional measures were employed to achieve compliance.
4.5 Test Setup
The test setup was realized on a table of 80-cm height during all tests as described herein.
Signal Cable Type Signal Cable Description
A USB cable Shielded, 1.7m
B D-Sub cable Shielded, 1.8m, 2 cores
C Audio cable Non shielded, 2m
D USB cable Shielded, 0.55m
2.4GHz dongle (EUT)
M/N.: RXF
Printer
NB Monitor